



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

COURT SQUARE CAPITAL :  
MANAGEMENT, L.P., COURT SQUARE :  
CAPITAL GP, LLC and COURT SQUARE :  
CAPITAL GP III, LLC, :  
: No. 205,2024  
Defendants and Counterclaim :  
Plaintiffs Below/Appellants, : On Appeal from the  
: Court of Chancery:  
v. : C.A. No. 2021-0262 KSJM  
:  
KEVIN BROWN, : **Original Version Filed:**  
: **August 15, 2024**  
Plaintiff and Counterclaim :  
Defendant Below/Appellee : **Public Version Filed:**  
: **August 27, 2024**

**APPELLEE KEVIN BROWN'S ANSWERING BRIEF**

HEYMAN ENERIO  
GATTUSO & HIRZEL LLP  
Patricia L. Enerio (# 3728)  
Jamie L. Brown (# 5551)  
Brendan Patrick McDonnell (# 7086)  
300 Delaware Avenue, Suite 200  
Wilmington, DE 19801  
(302) 472-7300  
*Attorneys for Appellee Kevin Brown*

OF COUNSEL:

SUSMAN GODFREY L.L.P.  
Jacob W. Buchdahl  
Shawn J. Rabin  
Raj Mathur  
One Manhattan West, 50<sup>th</sup> Floor  
New York, NY 10001  
(212) 336-8330

Dated: August 15, 2024

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	5
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF FACTS .....	7
A.    Brown’s Tenure at Court Square .....	7
B.    Brown Joins MSD and Works on Zodiac.....	8
C.    Court Square’s Bid for Hayward Fails .....	10
D.    After Brown’s Restricted Period Ends, MSD Acquires Hayward .....	11
E.    Court Square Congratulates Brown on MSD’s Acquisition .....	12
F.    Court Square Suffers Departures.....	12
G.    Court Square Cooks Up Allegations of Breach .....	13
PROCEDURAL HISTORY .....	14
ARGUMENT .....	16
I.    The Court of Chancery Correctly Held Brown Did Not Breach His Noncompete .....	16
A.    Question Presented.....	16
B.    Scope of Review .....	16
C.    Merits of Argument.....	16
1.    Brown Received No Compensation During the Restricted Period “Based On” His Work on Hayward and Zodiac.....	17

2.	Court Square Stopped Considering Zodiac and Hayward Before MSD Bid .....	20
3.	Court Square’s Interpretation Cannot Be Reconciled with Section 5.14(a).....	23
4.	Section 5.14(a) Is Not Ambiguous .....	24
5.	The Extrinsic Evidence Favors Brown.....	25
II.	The Court of Chancery Correctly Held Brown Did Not Breach His Confidentiality Duties.....	30
A.	Question Presented.....	30
B.	Scope of Review .....	30
C.	Merits of Argument.....	30
1.	Court Square Did Not Prove the HUMs Contain Confidential Information .....	32
2.	Court Square is Quasi-Estopped from Using HUMs to Prove a Confidentiality Violation.....	36
3.	Court Square Suffered No Damages or Injury, So Cannot Abandon Performance.....	39
4.	<i>Cantor Fitzgerald</i> Does Not Permit Converting an “Exceptionally Minor” Breach into a Windfall.....	41
5.	Court Square’s “Condition” Argument is Meritless .....	44
	CONCLUSION.....	47

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>AB Stable VIII LLC v. Maps Hotels &amp; Resorts One LLC</i> , 2020 WL 7024929 (Del. Ch.), <i>aff'd</i> , 268 A3d 198 (Del. 2021).....	40
<i>Arcadis U.S., Inc. v. Stryker Demolition &amp; Env't Servs.</i> , 2023 WL 4280924 (W.D. La.) .....	28
<i>Bank of New York Mellon v. Commerzbank Capital Funding Trust II</i> , 2012 WL 2053299 (Del. Ch.) .....	37
<i>BioLife Sols., Inc. v. Endocare, Inc.</i> , 838 A.2d 268 (Del. Ch. 2003).....	40
<i>Cantor Fitzgerald, L.P. v. Ainslie</i> 312 A.3d 674 (Del. 2024) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Energy Transfer, LP v. Williams Cos.</i> , --- A.3d ----, 2023 WL 6561767 (Del.).....	16
<i>Gilbert v. El Paso Co.</i> , 575 A.2d 1131 (1990) .....	16
<i>Leatherbury v. Greenspun</i> , 939 A.2d 1284 (Del. 2007) .....	45
<i>LKQ Corp. v. Rutledge</i> , No. 110, 2024 (Del.).....	43
<i>McDaniel v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 203 F.3d 1099 (9th Cir. 2000).....	17-18
<i>Metro Storage Int'l LLC v. Harron</i> , 275 A.3d 810 (Del. Ch. 2018).....	33
<i>Nucor Coatings Corp. v. Precoat Metals Corp.</i> , 2023 WL 6368316 (Del. Super.).....	45

<i>Ostroff v. Quality Servs. Lab 'ys, Inc.</i> , 2007 WL 121404 (Del. Ch.) .....	26
<i>QC Holdings, Inc. v. Allconnect, Inc.</i> , 2018 WL 4091721 (Del. Ch.) .....	45
<i>Rivest v. Hauppauge Digital, Inc.</i> , 2022 WL 203202 (Del. Ch.) .....	35
<i>Safeco Ins. Co. of Am. v. Burr</i> , 551 U.S. 47 (2007).....	17
<i>Simon-Mills II, LLC v. Kan Am USA XVI Ltd. P'ship</i> , 2017 WL 1191061 (Del. Ch.) .....	37
<i>Sisvel Int 'l S.A. v. Sierra Wireless, Inc.</i> , 81 F.4th 1231 (Fed. Cir. Sept. 1, 2023).....	17
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Johnson</i> , 320 A.2d 345 (Del. 1974) .....	44, 45
<i>Sun-Times Media Gp., Inc. v. Black</i> , 954 A.2d 380 (Del. Ch. 2008).....	25
<i>Terzes v. Bonsall</i> , 47 A.3d 972 (Del. 2012) .....	32
<i>Unitrin, Inc. v. Am. Gen. Corp.</i> , 651 A.2d 1361 (Del. 1995) .....	36
<i>VH5 Cap., LLC v. Rabe</i> , 2023 WL 4305827 (Del. Ch.) .....	28

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

14 WILLISTON ON CONTRACTS, § 43:6 .....	40-41
23 WILLISTON ON CONTRACTS § 63:3 .....	40

RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF CONTRACTS § 241 .....43
